

IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ELEANOR McCULLEN, JEAN BLACKBURN ZARRELLA,  
GREGORY SMITH, CARMEL FARRELL, AND ERIC CADIN,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

MARTHA COAKLEY,  
ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE  
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

TODD C. ZUBLER	MARK L. RIENZI
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
HALE AND DORR LLP	CATHOLIC UNIVERSITY
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW	OF AMERICA
Washington, DC 20006	COLUMBUS SCHOOL OF LAW
(202) 663-6000	3600 John McCormack Rd., NE
	Washington, DC 20064
	(202) 319-5140
MICHAEL J. DEPRIMO	KEVIN H. THERIOT
778 Choate Avenue	ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
Hamden, CT 06518	15192 Rosewood
(203) 281-1496	Leawood, KS 66224
	(913) 685-8000
PHILIP D. MORAN	
PHILIP D. MORAN P.C.	
265 Essex Street, Suite 202	
Salem, MA 01970	
(978) 745-6085	

---

**Blank Page**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT .....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETI- TION .....	10
I. THE DECISION UPHOLDING A NO-SPEECH ZONE ON PUBLIC STREETS AND SIDE- WALKS NEAR ABORTION CLINICS CON- FLICTS WITH <i>HILL</i> .....	12
A. The First Circuit’s Approval Of A Law That Bans All First Amendment Activ- ity In A Public Forum Conflicts With <i>Hill</i> .....	12
B. By Focusing Solely On Abortion Clin- ics, The Massachusetts Act Conflicts With <i>Hill</i> ’s Content-Neutrality Analy- sis .....	17
C. The Statutory Preference For Clinic Speakers Conflicts With <i>Hill</i> ’s Re- quirement Of Viewpoint Neutrality .....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
D. This Court Should Grant The Petition To Articulate Clear Limits On <i>Hill</i> , Or, Alternatively, To Overrule <i>Hill</i> .....	25
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH COURTS OF APPEALS DECISIONS CONCERNING PUBLIC FORUM SPEECH RESTRICTIONS .....	28
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With Other Circuits Concerning Whether And How Governments May Establish Speech-Free Buffer Zones.....	28
B. The Decision Below Conflicts With Other Circuits Concerning Whether Complete Bans On Speech In A Particular Location Are Governed By <i>Hill</i> Or <i>Jews For Jesus</i> .....	31
CONCLUSION .....	33
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit affirming the denial of petitioners’ request for preliminary and permanent injunctive relief, dated July 8, 2009.....	1a
APPENDIX I: The Attorney General’s Guidance .....	27a
APPENDIX B: Memorandum of the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts denying relief, dated August 22, 2008 .....	29a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit de- nying petition for rehearing and petition for rehearing en banc, dated August 18, 2009.....	123a
APPENDIX D: Statutory Provision Mass. Gen. Laws c. 266, § 120E 1/2.....	125a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004) .....	24
<i>Berger v. City of Seattle</i> , 512 F.3d 582 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	29
<i>Berger v. City of Seattle</i> , 569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009).....	28, 29, 32
<i>Board of Airport Commissioners v. Jews for Jesus</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987) .....	10, 11, 31, 32
<i>Board of Education, Island Trees Union Free School District No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982) .....	27
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973) .....	17
<i>Brown v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 2009 WL 3489838 (3d Cir. Oct. 30, 2009).....	26, 30, 32
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999) .....	17
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994) .....	21
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002) .....	23
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	22
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	23
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) .....	21
<i>First Unitarian Church of Salt Lake City v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 308 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2002).....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	13
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	23
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001) .....	14
<i>Halfpap v. City of West Palm Beach</i> , 2006 WL 5700261 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 12, 2006) (unpub- lished).....	15, 30
<i>Heffron v. International Society for Krishna Consciousness</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981) .....	14
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hoye v. City of Oakland</i> , 642 F. Supp. 2d 1029 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	21, 26, 31
<i>Huminski v. Corsones</i> , 396 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	32
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949).....	12
<i>Lovell v. City of Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938).....	14
<i>McGuire v. Reilly</i> , 260 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McGuire v. Reilly</i> , 386 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	5, 9, 21, 22
<i>McQueary v. Stumbo</i> , 453 F. Supp. 2d 975 (E.D. Ky. 2006).....	30
<i>Menotti v. City of Seattle</i> , 409 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>New York ex rel. Spitzer v. Operation Rescue National</i> , 273 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982) .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Parks v. Finan</i> , 385 F.3d 694 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	32
<i>Phelps-Roper v. Nixon</i> , 545 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	29, 30
<i>Phelps-Roper v. Strickland</i> , 539 F.3d 356 (6th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Police Department of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972) .....	20, 25, 27
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	21, 24
<i>Railway Express Agency, Inc. v. New York</i> , 336 U.S. 106 (1949) .....	21
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	20
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997) .....	13
<i>Schneider v. State</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939) .....	16
<i>Shuger v. State</i> , 859 N.E.2d 1226 (Ind. App. 2007) .....	26
<i>Spingola v. Village of Granville</i> , 39 Fed. Appx. 978, 984 (6th Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>Thomas v. Chicago Park District</i> , 534 U.S. 316 (2002) .....	25
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	24
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	14, 27
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000) .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	15
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1184 (2008) .....	31
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const.	
amend. I .....	2
amend. XIV .....	2
18 U.S.C. § 248 .....	5
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1254 .....	2
§ 1331 .....	8
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-9-122 .....	4
Mass. Gen. Laws	
ch. 265, § 37 .....	5
ch. 266, § 120E .....	2, 5, 6, 19
ch. 266, § 120E1/2 .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
ACLU Amicus Br., <i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703, available at 1999 WL 1045141 .....	27
AFL-CIO Amicus Br., <i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703, available at 1999 WL 1034471 .....	27
Chen, Alan K., <i>Statutory Speech Bubbles, First Amendment Overbreadth, and Improper Legislative Purpose</i> , 38 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 31 (2003) .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Colloquium, <i>Professor Michael W. McConnell's Response</i> , 28 Pepp. L. Rev. 747 (2001).....	28
Oral Argument Transcript, <i>McMullen v. Coakley</i> , No. 08-2310 (1st Cir. May 5, 2009), available at 2009 WL 1346643.....	16
PETA Amicus Br., <i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703, available at 1999 WL 1032802.....	26
Raskin, Jamin B. & Clark L. LeBlanc, <i>Disfavored Speech About Favored Rights: Hill v. Colorado, the Vanishing Public Forum and the Need for an Objective Speech Discrimination Test</i> , 51 Am. U.L. Rev. 179 (2001).....	28
Sullivan, Kathleen M., <i>Sex, Money, and Groups: Free Speech and Association Decisions in the October 1999 Term</i> , 28 Pepp. L. Rev. 723 (2001).....	28
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (2002).....	13
